The Company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur within a maximum 24 month period. Transactions
that are certain to occur are hedged without any limitation in time.

Where the nature of the hedge relationship is not an economic hedge, it is the Company's policy to negotiate the terms of the derivatives to match the
terms of the underlying hedged items to maximize hedge effectiveness.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are exposed to foreign currency risk as of December 31, 2011 and 2010 and
January 1,2010 are as follows (Korean won in thousands):

  2011  2010  As at January 1, 2010
  Asset  Liability  Asset  Liability  Asset  Liability
USD  ₩ 55,928,403  ₩ 90,509,722  ₩ 48,793,565  ₩ 39,501,420  ₩ 35,729,967  ₩ 19,903,055
EUR  —  1,528,046  —  —  —  —
JPY  —  2,537,773  27,364  6,533,103  —  183,722
CHF  —  —  —  2,302,039  —  —

Total  ₩ 55,928,403  ₩ 94,575,541  ₩ 48,820,929  ₩ 48,336,562  ₩ 35,729,967  ₩ 20,086,777

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of
the Company's profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

(Korean won in thousands)

  2011  2010
  Increased by 5%  Decreased by 5%  Increased by 5%  Decreased by 5%
USD  ₩ (1,729,066)  ₩ 1,729,066  ₩ 464,607  ₩ (464,607)
EUR  (76,402)  76,402  —  —
JPY  (126,889)  126,889  (325,287)  325,287
CHF  —  —  (115,102)  115,102

Total  ₩ (1,932,357)  ₩ 1,932,357  ₩ 24,218  ₩ (24,218)

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The
Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities and its financing activities.

Trade and Other Receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company's established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit
risk management. Credit quality of the customer is assessed based on an extensive credit rating scorecard and individual credit limits are defined in
accordance with this assessment. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored and any shipments to major customers are generally

[…]

described in the accounting policies. In preparing these financial statements, the Company's opening statement of financial position was prepared as at
January 1, 2010, the Company's date of transition to K-IFRS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its
Previous Local GAAP statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010 and its previously published local GAAP financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2010.

Exemptions Applied

K-IFRS 1101 First-Time Adoption of Korean International Financial Reporting Standards allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the
retrospective application of certain K-IFRSs effective for December 2011 year-ends.

The Company has applied the following exemptions:

• The Company has only capitalized those eligible borrowing costs incurred after the transition date.

• The Company has recognized all cumulative actuarial gains and losses on pensions and other post-retirement benefits as at January 1, 2010,
directly in equity. The Company has elected to disclose amounts required by paragraph 120A(16) of K-IFRS 1019 prospectively from the
date of transition.

Reconciliation of Equity as at January 1, 2010 (Date of Transition to K-IFRS)

(Korean won in thousands)
Notes

Previous Local
GAAP  Adjustments  K-IFRS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   ₩ 9,215,103  ₩ —  ₩ 9,215,103
Other current financial assets   25,500,000  —  25,500,000
Trade and other receivables   49,397,964  —  49,397,964
Other current assets   1,761,214  —  1,761,214
Inventories   8,990,458  —  8,990,458
   94,864,739  —  94,864,739
Non-current assets
Other non-current financial assets   625,630  —  625,630
Long-term trade and other receivables   194,881  —  194,881
Deferred tax asset C  501,225  39,882  541,107
Property, plant and equipment   122,221,272  —  122,221,272
Intangible assets   574,179  —  574,179

   124,117,187  39,882  124,157,069

Total assets   218,981,926  39,882  219,021,808

Current liabilities
Other current financial liabilities   805,357  —  805,357
Trade and other payables B  25,047,520  133,261  25,180,781
Current portion of borrowings   10,312,500  —  10,312,500
Income tax payable   6,362,095  —  6,362,095
Other current liabilities   438,123  —  438,123
   42,965,595  133,261  43,098,856
Non-current liabilities
Other non-current financial liabilities   170,150  —  170,150
Long-term trade and other payables   420,000  —  420,000
Long-term borrowings   78,245,479  —  78,245,479
Defined benefit pension plan deficit A  285,278  31,542  316,820
   79,120,907  31,542  79,152,449
Total liabilities   122,086,502  164,803  122,251,305
Capital and reserves
Issued capital   23,060,000  —  23,060,000
Capital surplus   1,500,665  —  1,500,665
Capital adjustments, net   343,083  —  343,083
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (683,756)  —  (683,756)
Retained earnings A, B, C  72,675,432  (124,921)  72,550,511
Total equity   96,895,424  (124,921)  96,770,503
Total equity and liabilities   ₩ 218,981,926  ₩ 39,882  ₩ 219,021,808

Reconciliation of Equity as at December 31, 2010

(Korean won in thousands)
Notes

Previous Local
GAAP  Adjustments  K-IFRS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   ₩ 70,336,812  ₩ —  ₩ 70,336,812
Other current financial assets   7,378,667  —  7,378,667
Trade and other receivables   57,158,500  —  57,158,500
Other current assets   13,133,149  —  13,133,149
Inventories   27,387,132  —  27,387,132
   175,394,260  —  175,394,260
Non-current assets
Other non-current financial assets   3,314,314  —  3,314,314
Long-term trade and other receivables   195,236  —  195,236
Deferred tax asset C  185,165  (185,165)  —
Other non-current assets   13,757,200  —  13,757,200
Property, plant and equipment   265,193,278  —  265,193,278
Intangible assets   1,808,199  —  1,808,199
   284,453,392  (185,165)  284,268,227

Total assets   459,847,652  (185,165)  459,662,487

Current liabilities
Other current financial liabilities   169,326  —  169,326
Trade and other payables B  50,879,054  150,203  51,029,257
Borrowings   19,488,152  —  19,488,152
Current portion of borrowings   18,831,184  —  18,831,184
Income tax payable   6,678,225  —  6,678,225
Other current liabilities   809,474  —  809,474
   96,855,415  150,203  97,005,618
Non-current liabilities
Other non-current financial liabilities   107,587  —  107,587
Long-term trade and other payables   920,000  —  920,000
Long-term borrowings   60,561,295  —  60,561,295
Defined benefit pension plan deficit A  531,407  26,953  558,360

Deferred tax liability C  1,973,772  (218,886)  1,754,886
   64,094,061  (191,933)  63,902,128
Total liabilities   160,949,476  (41,730)  160,907,746
Capital and reserves
Issued capital   31,000,000  —  31,000,000
Capital surplus   142,421,075  —  142,421,075
Capital adjustments, net   422,664  —  422,664
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   4,998,129  —  4,998,129
Retained earnings A, B, C  120,056,308  (143,435)  119,912,873
Total equity   298,898,176  (143,435)  298,754,741
Total equity and liabilities   ₩ 459,847,652  ₩ (185,165)  ₩ 459,662,487

Reconciliation of Profit and Loss for the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(Korean won in thousands)
Notes

Previous Local
GAAP  Adjustments  K-IFRS

Revenue   ₩ 160,346,575  ₩ —  ₩ 160,346,575
Cost of sales   94,012,675  —  94,012,675
Gross profit   66,333,900  —  66,333,900

Selling and administrative expenses A, B  8,905,312  (123,915)  8,781,397
Other operating income   5,925,030  —  5,925,030
Other operating expenses   7,438,010  —  7,438,010
Operating profit   55,915,608  (123,915)  56,039,523

Finance revenue A  7,691,257  (28,581)  7,662,676
Finance costs   5,340,007  —  5,340,007

Profit before tax   58,266,858  95,334  58,362,192

   —
Income tax expense A, B, C  10,885,982  29,853  10,915,835
Profit for the year   47,380,876  65,481  47,446,357

Other comprehensive income   5,681,885  (83,996)  5,597,889

Total comprehensive income   ₩ 53,062,761  ₩ (18,515)  ₩ 53,044,246

Adjustments Between Previous Local GAAP to K-IFRS

A) Defined Benefit Obligation

Under Previous Local GAAP, the provision of post-employment benefits was calculated assuming all employees providing with at least one year of
services were to terminate their employment as of the reporting date. Under K-IFRS, the Company has recorded estimated amount using the projected
unit credit method as defined benefit liabilities. The difference arising from applying K-IFRS has been recorded in retained earnings.

B) Accumulating Compensated Absences

Under Previous Local GAAP, the Company recognized accumulated compensation for unused paid-time-off and bonuses as expense when the